
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
West North West Area Leader: Jane 
Maxwell 
Tel: 336 7858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in St Michael's Church Hall, St Michael's Road, Leeds, LS6 3AW on 

Thursday, 19th September, 2013 at 7.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 
J Walker - Headingley; 
N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 
G Harper - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 
J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

 
B Atha - Kirkstall; 
J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 
L Yeadon - Kirkstall; 

 
J Bentley - Weetwood; 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 
J Chapman - Weetwood; 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1        To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information within the meaning of Section 
100I of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
where officers consider that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information, for the reasons outlined in 
the report. 

 
2         To consider whether or not to accept the 
 officers recommendation in respect of the 
 above information. 
 
3         If the recommendation is accepted, to 
 formally pass the following resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That, in accordance with 
Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 or Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as appropriate, 
the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of those parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-‘ 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 27 JUNE 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 27 June 2013 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

  MINUTES OF AREA CHAIR'S FORUM - 3 MAY 
2013 AND 28 JUNE 2013 
 
To note the Minutes of the Area Chair’s Forum 
held on 3 May 2013 and 28 June 2013 
 

9 - 24 

9   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES AREA COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Children’s Services 
 

25 - 
42 

10   
 

  UPDATE ON WELFARE BENEFIT CHANGES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Welfare and Benefits 
 

43 - 
90 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  COMMUNITY PLANNER UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Community Planning Officer 
 

91 - 
98 

12   
 

  WELLBEING COMMISSIONING 2014/15 AND 
FUNDING UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) 
 

99 - 
110 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 24 October 2013 at 7.00 p.m. 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
St Michael’s Church Hall, St Michael’s Road, 
Leeds, LS6 3AW 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

 

NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors M Hamilton, N Walshaw, 
C Towler, G Harper, B Atha, L Yeadon, 
J Bentley and S Bentley 

 
Apologies Councillor  J Walker, J Illingworth and 

J Chapman 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Chapman, J 
Illingworth and J Walker. 
 
 

2 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. The following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Royal Park School – signage regarding the premises being unsafe for 
entry due to asbestos.  It was thought that this work had already been 
carried out.  Area Management agreed to investigate and report back. 

• Thanks were expressed on behalf of Chris Baird and the Enviromental 
Localities Team for recent litter clearances, as part of the Student 
Changeover process. 

• The Burley Lodge Trust had now become known as Better Leeds 
Communities.  The Committee was given an overview of services 
provided and Members were invited to the launch event of the new 
organisation. 

 
 

3 Minutes - 16 May 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

4 Minutes of Area Chair's Forum  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Area Chair’s Forum be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

 

5 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The report of the Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) outlined the 
procedures for Council appointments to outside bodies and the Area 
Committee was requested to consider and appoint to those bodies listed in 
the report. 
 
Members attention was brought to the Outside Bodies that required Member 
appointments for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made for the 2013/14 
Municipal Year: 
 
Better Leeds Communities Board   Councillor C Towler 
Of Directors 
 
Cardigan Centre     Councillor N Walshaw 
 
Swarthmore Education Centre   Councillor G Harper 
 
Ireland Wood Children’s Centre   Councillor S Bentley 
 
ALMO Area Panel     Councillor J Illingworth 
       Councillor J Chapman 
 
 

6 Appointment of Area Lead Members, Cluster Representatives and 
Corporate Carers.  

 
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customers and Communities) 
invited the Area Committee to make appointments to Area Lead Member 
roles, Clusters and the Corporate Carers Group for the 2013/14 Municipal 
Year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made for the 2013/14 
Municipal Year: 
 
Area Leads 
 
Environment and 
[...]
stall    Councillor L Yeadon 
Weetwood    Councillor J Bentley 
Community Representatives Mr H Eagleston; Ms J Brown; Mr P Hall; Mr 

J Davison; Mr M Park 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

 

 
Joint Transport Sub Group 
 
Headingley    Councillor N Walshaw 
Hyde Park & Woodhouse  Councillor J Akhtar 
Kirkstall    Councillor J Illingworth 
Weetwood    Councillor J Chapman 
 
 

8 West and North West Locality Team service Level Agreement and 
Performance Summary  

 
The report of the Locality Manager (West and North West Leeds) provided an 
update on performance against the Service Level Agreement (SLA) between 
North West Inner Area Committee and the West North West Environmental 
Locality Team. 
 
Jason Singh, Locality Manager (West and North West Leeds) presented the 
report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the performance summary and activity 
outlined in the report.  Approval was also sought for the Service Level 
Agreement for the delivery of delegated environmental service in 2013/14. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Enforcement priorities – these would be discussed at Sub Group 
meetings and with Ward Members. 

• Bin collections – problems with bins being left out particularly in HMO 
areas. 

• Gully cleaning. 

• Commercial/trade refuse – could legal proceedings be investigated? 

• Problems related to short term tenancies and lack of knowledge 
regarding waste collection and recycling. 

• Graffiti and costs of graffiti removal. 

• The Environmental Locality Team were complimented on the improved 
tidiness of the area. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the performance of the West North West Locality Team over the 
past year be noted. 

(2) That the Service Level Agreement (SLA) for the delivery of delegated 
environmental services in 2013/14 be approved. 

 
 

9 Better Lives for People of Leeds: Care Homes and Day Services for 
Older People  

 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

 

The report of the Director of Adult Social Services outlined the Better Lives 
vision in which context a review of the remaining care homes and centres had 
been completed and proposals developed that revised the current service 
model and, if implemented would lead to the decommission of three facilities 
in the North West Inner area. 
 
The report outlined proposed options for the following care homes and day 
centres: 
 

• Burley Willows care home and day centre, Hyde Park & Woodhouse  

• Queenswood Drive day centre, Kirkstall 
 
Michelle Tynan, Chief Officer – Learning Disabilities and Kim Edwards, 
Business and Contracts Officer presented the report. 
 
Members were informed of consultation that had been held with residents and 
users of the homes, along with their relatives and carers and that a report with 
final recommendations would be submitted to Executive Board in September 
2013. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Possibility of other uses or public ownership of the buildings involved – 
it was suggested that discussion be held with Ward Members regarding 
future possible community use. 

• Estimated savings should the proposals be approved would be 
approximately £488,000.  Capital investment was required to bring the 
homes up to standard and it was felt unlikely that a residential care 
provider would take on use of any of the buildings. 

 
RESOLVED – That the consultation process to implement the 
recommendations of the Executive Board held on 15 February 2013 be noted. 
 
 

10 Investing in Young People: Update of the Future Direction of Youth 
Services and Delegated Functions for Area Committees  

 
The report of the Director of Children’s Services provided the Area Committee 
with an update on the recommendations agreed at Executive Board in March 
2013 - 
[...]
D -  
 

(1) That the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 be 
noted. 

(2) That the content of the monitoring returns for Quarter 4 projects funded 
in 2012/13 be noted. 

(3) That the current position of the Small Grants and skips pots and those 
Small Grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting 
be noted. 
 

 
12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 19 September 2013 at 7.00 p.m. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9 

Area Chairs Forum 

Friday 3rd May 2013 

Committee Room 4, Civic Hall 

 

Attendance:  

Councillors: P. Gruen (Chair), G. Hyde, G. Hussain, G. Wilkinson, A. McKenna, A. Gabriel, K. 

Bruce, J. Akhtar, P. Wadsworth, J. McKenna, J. Jarosz 

Officers: J. Rogers, K. Kudelnitzky, R. Barke, S. Mahmood, J. Maxwell 

 

Minutes: S. Warbis 

 

Attending for specific items: H. Pinches, I. Mackay, K. Morton, Cllr. J. Blake, P. Broughton 

 

Item Description Action 

1.0 Apologies 

 

 

1.1 None 

 

 

2.0 Minutes and Matters Arising 

 

 

2.1 The minutes of the previous Area Chairs Forum meeting on 1st March 2013 

were agreed as an accurate record. 

 

 

2.2 Cllr Gruen thanked the efforts of the Area Chairs and officers over the previous 

year with this being the last meeting before the new municipal year. Good 

progress has been made over the use of and monitoring of Area Committee 

budgets, and also regarding the review of area working and the development of 

new and improved delegations. 

 

 

2.3 3.9 of previous minutes – Financial Inclusion 

The March round of Area Committee meetings came too quickly after the last 

Area Chairs Forum meeting for David Roberts to arrange attending meetings 

with his presentation on Financial inclusion. David Feeney is able to attend 

future meetings if Area Chairs feel this is appropriate. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.4 5.9 of previous minutes – Transform Leeds Programme 

It was agreed that discussions regarding tran
[...]
013 than in June 2012.  Seventeen per cent 
more referrals were received from the Inner North West area committee area in the first 
three months of 2012/13 than the first three months of 2011/12.  Attendance, while 
remaining better than historic levels, has declined in 2012/13 compared to 2011/12.  
This is due to the exceptional low levels of sickness seen both in Leeds and nationally 
in 2011/12.  Eighty-two per cent of primary schools and sixty per cent of secondary 
schools are now rated as good or better by Ofsted. 

Recommendations 

4. Area committees are requested to note the content of this report.  

5. Area committees are asked for feedback on the report. 

 Report author:  Peter Storrie  
Tel:  22 43956 

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



 

2 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Children’s Services directorate provides six-monthly area committee reports, in 
March and September.  These reports inform members about local outcomes for 
children and young people, and support the involvement of area committees in 
improving these outcomes by providing an update on the work of the directorate 
and of the Leeds Children’s Trust, including local children’s cluster arrangements.  
The progress made against local and national agendas is also highlighted. 

1.2 The report summarises performance at area committee level, with a broader 
acknowledgement of city level performance.  Key issues for Children’s Services 
are highlighted, including Ofsted inspection, basic need, and child friendly city. 

2 Background information 

2.3 As part of the ambition for Leeds to become the best city in the UK we are aiming 
to become the best city to grow up in - a child friendly city.  This ambition will be 
realised by improving outcomes against the three ‘obsessions’, five outcomes, 
and 12 priorities in the children and young people’s plan, which is overseen by the 
multi-agency Children’s Trust Board and implemented locally by the 25 local 
cluster partnerships of schools and othe
[...]
ittees for the programme.    

Recommendations 

5. The Committee is asked to: 

5.1. Note the information about the impact of the welfare reforms; 

5.2. Note the information about the campaign against high cost lenders and contribute 
to options for locality-based events and initiatives to support the campaign. 

5.3. Champion the following priorities: 

o High interest money lending and debt 

o Better connecting local people to Leeds job opportunities and training  
through the planning process, sector based work academies and 
apprenticeships 

o Continuing to support local communities through localised employability, 
learning and advice provision   

Page 44



 

 

Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report provides an update of the impact of the welfare reforms at both a city-
wide and ward-level basis and also provides information on arrangements that 
have been put in place to support tenants.  

1.2 The report details some of the preparations that are underway for Universal Credit 
with a focus on locality-based support that can be provided.  A key element of the 
preparations for Universal Credit and a response to the welfare reforms is a 
programme of work aimed at tackling the issue of payday and high cost lending in 
the city.  The report provides information about this programme and seeks input 
from Area Committees on how the programme of activity can work at a locality 
level.   

2 Background information 

2.1 As part of the Government’s programme of welfare reforms, changes to Housing 
Benefit, Council Tax Benefit and the Social Fund came into effect from April 2013. 
These changes mean that: 

• Working age social sector tenants deemed to have one or more spare 
bedrooms see their Housing Benefit reduced; 

• The majority of working age households see their Council Tax Support 
reduced by 19%; and 

• Funding allocated to the Crisis Loans and Community Care Grants elements 
of the Social Fund is devolved to local councils. 

2.2 In recognition of
[...]
initiatives to support the campaign; 

6.3 Consider how they would like to prioritise and champion the following priorities: 

Page 60



 

 

• High interest money lending and debt 

• Better connecting local people to Leeds job opportunities and training  
through the planning process, sector based work academies and 
apprenticeships 

• Continuing to support local communities through localised employability, 
learning and advice provision   

 

 

 

 

 

 

7 Background documents2  

Appendix 1  Monthly update  

   

Appendix 2 LWS advice updates 

   

Appendix 3 Local public PCs  

   

Appendix 4 Ward breakdown Benefit Cap   

 

Appendix 5 Direct payment proposition 

   

Appendix 6 High cost lending update   

   

Appendix 7 Social Sector Size Criteria – Update on contacts / visits to date 

   

Appendix 8: Arrear of all under occupiers - All arrears cases   

   

 

 

                                            
2
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include  
published works. 
 

Page 61



 

 

 
 
Under occupancy statistics 
 
The number of tenancies affected by under-occupancy during July were: 

-  ALMOs : 6,296 

-  HAs   : 1,538 
 
 

 
 

2013/14 Baseline April May June July August Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 

WNW                             2473 2411 2348 2276 2227                 

AVH                             1633 1605 1539 1469 1449                 

BIT                          241 235 227 225 221                 

ENE                             2777 2733 2614 2465 2399                 

Not Known 49 53 0 0 0                 

ALMO TOTAL 7173 7037 6728 6435 6296         

HAs 1766 1743 1629 1567 1538         

City Total 8939 8780 8357 8002 7834                 

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

ALMOS/BITMO

RSL

P
age 62



 

 

Under-occupancy s
[...]
, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to advise the North West (Inner) Area Committee of: 

• The current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14. 
• Additional capital funding available, due to the introduction of the Capital Receipts 
Incentive Scheme (CRIS) and underspends on previously approved projects and 
seeks direction on how this should be used. 

• The current position of the Small Grants and Skips pots.  
• The Small Grants and Skips that have been approved since the last meeting. 
• An update on the Youth Activity Fund. 

2. The report also asks the Area Committee to approve the commissioning process and 
timescales for the 2014/15 Wellbeing budget. 

Recommendations 

3. The North West (Inner) Area Committee is asked to: 

• Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 (Appendix 1). 
• Note the current position of the Small Grants and skips pots and those Small 
Grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 1 and 
Table 2). 

• Note the additional £22,610 Capital available for allocation and consider how this 
should be spent. 

• Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects supported 
through this fund (Table 3). 

• Approve the process and timescales for the Wellbeing commissioning round for 
2014/15. 

 
Report author:  Zoe Tyler / Stuart 
Byrne 

Tel:  0113 3367859 

Agenda Item 12

Page 99



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 and identifies additional capital funding available for 
allocation.  The report highlights the current position of the Small Grants and skips 
pots and those Small Grants and skips that have been approved since the last 
meeting. It updates the Area Committee on the Youth Activity Fund and those 
projects seeking support through this pot. The report
[...]
and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 

• Children and Young People’s Plan 

Page 104



 

 

• Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

• Regeneration City Priority Plan 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 Aligning the distribution of Area Committee Wellbeing funding to local priorities will 
help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

4.4.2 In order to meet the Area Committee’s functions (see Council’s Constitution Part 3, 
section 3C), funding is available via Well Being budgets. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There are no legal implications or access to information issues.  This report is not 
subject to call in. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all well-being applications.  
Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 
benefits. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The North West (Inner) Area Committee Wellbeing Fund provides an important 
opportunity to support local organisations and drive forward improvements to 
services. This report provides members with an update on the Wellbeing 
programme for 2013-14. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The North West (Inner) Area Committee is asked to: 

• Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14  
(Appendix 1). 

• Note the current position of the Small Grants and skips pots and those Small 
Grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 1 and 
Table 2). 

• Note the additional £22,610 Capital available for allocation and consider how 
this should be spent. 

• Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported through this fund (Table 3). 

• Approve the process and timescales for the Wellbeing commissioning round 
for 2014/15. 

7  Background documents1 - None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
ye
[...]
fund for skips. This amount was 

amended at the April 2013 Area Committee to £3,419 to include the unallocated ballance of £419 from the skips pot from 2012-13. 

The table below details the skips approved in 2013-14 and shows the balance available to spend.

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



St Michael’s Church Hall
St Michael’s Road, Leeds, LS6 3AW

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 27 June 2013
	8 Minutes of Area Chair's Forum - 3 May 2013 and 28 June 2013
	02a Minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 28 June 2013

	9 Children's Services Area Committee Update Report
	03a INWAC autumn 2013 performance data V1.1

	10 Update on Welfare Benefit Changes
	11 Community Planner Update Report
	12 Wellbeing Commissioning 2014/15 and Funding Update Report
	06a Appendix 1 Finanical Update Sept 13

	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th October, 2013 

 

NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors J Walker, N Walshaw, 
G Harper, B Atha, J Illingworth, S Bentley 
and J Chapman 

 
   

 
 

13 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Hamilton, C 
Towler, L Yeadon and J Bentley. 
 

15 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.  The following was discussed: 
 

• Royal Park School – Members were asked for their support for the 
former school building to be used for a community project and prevent 
the future demolition of the building.  Councillor Harper reported that he 
had been involved in facilitating meetings regarding the future of the 
building and an offer had been put forward to the Council for its future 
use subject to proof of funding.  It was further reported that meetings 
had been held with Asset Management regarding a potential transfer of 
the building.  All Members present supported the scheme. 

 
16 Minutes - 27 June 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

17 Minutes of Area Chair's Forum - 3 May 2013 and 28 June 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Area Chairs’ Forums held on 3 May 
and 28 June 2013 be noted. 
 

18 Children's Services Area Committee Update Report  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th October, 2013 

 

The report of the Director of Children’s Services provided an update on 
performance at Area Committee level, with a broader acknowledgement of 
city level performance.  Key issues for Children’s Services were highlighted 
including Ofsted inspection, basic need and child friendly city. 
 
Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

• Ofsted – an inspection across Leeds schools was due. 

• There was significant pressure on availability of places in Leeds 
schools. 

• Reducing the number of looked after children – there had been a nine 
percent drop in the Inner North West Area over the past year and a 
significant drop of fifty percent entering care. 

• There had been a slight increase in the number of NEETs (Not in 
Education, Employment or Training) but this correlated with a reduction 
in rates of ‘not known’ young people. 

• There had been an overall improvement in school attendance. 

• There had been a twenty percent reduction of young people committing 
offences. 

 
In response to comments from Members further discussion included an 
increase in the number of Common Assessment Frameworks undertaken and 
Elected Member representation on Clusters. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

19 Update on Welfare Benefit Changes  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Welfare and Benefits provided an update on 
the impact of the welfare reforms at both a citywide and ward level basis.  It 
also provided information on arrangements that had been put in place to 
support tenants.  Further information in the report referred to the introduction 
of the Universal Credit and the programme of work aimed at tackling the issue 
of high cost and payday lending. 
 
Steve Carey, Chief Officer, Welfare and Benefits presented the report. 
 
Further issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

• Following changes introduced in April, including rules relating to under 
occupancy, more tenants had fallen into arrears. 

• Council Tax arrears had also risen following changes to council Tax 
benefits. 

• Introduction of a benefit cap would affect approximately 350 families 
across Leeds.  Those most affected had been visited. 

• Extra funding available from Government. 

• The ambition is to prevent anyone from being evicted due to the benefit 
cap. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th October, 2013 

 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following were 
discussed: 
 

• Tenants affected by the benefit cap would still be expected to make 
some contribution to rent. 

• Funding from Government would reduce and there would be further 
work required around discretionary housing payments.  A further report 
was expected to be considered by Executive Board by the end of the 
year. 

• Concern that if any families were to be evicted, this could be more 
costly to the Council than if they weren’t evicted. 

• Taira Kayani of Better Leeds communities addressed the Area 
Committee and reported on work they were carrying out supporting 
people affected by Welfare Reform. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the information about the impact of the welfare reforms be noted. 
(2) That the information about the campaign against high cost lenders be 

noted. 
(3) That the following priorities be championed: 

o High interest money lending and debt 
o Better connecting local people to Leeds job opportunities and 

training through the planning process, sector based work 
academies and apprenticeships 

o Continuing to support local communities through localised 
employability, learning and advice provision 

 
20 Community Planner Update Report  
 

The report of the Community Planning Officer gave the Area Committee an 
update on the Community Planner Work Programme since the previous report 
in February 2013. 
 
Jenna Riley, Community Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Neighbourhood Planning – update on support work with community 
groups; area wide planning event scheduled in January 

• Far Headingley/Weetwood Design Statement – Work has been carried 
out to review this with the steering group and Leeds Metropolitan 
University.  A consultation draft was being prepared and a 6 week 
consultation period would commence in October 

• Emerging Policy – Site Allocation Plans; draft Core Strategy 
 
Members thanked Jenna for her work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th October, 2013 

 

21 Wellbeing Commissioning 2014/15 and Funding Update Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens & Communities) 
provided members with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing 
Fund for 2013/14 and identified additional capital funding available for 
allocation.  The report highlighted the current position of the Small Grants and 
skips pots and those Small Grants and skips that had been approved since 
the last meeting. It updated the Area Committee on the Youth Activity Fund 
and those projects seeking support through this pot. The report also sought 
approval for the process and timescales for the Wellbeing commissioning 
round for 2014/15. 

Zoe Tyler, Area Support Officer presented the report. 

Members attention was brought to the following: 

• Additional capital funding available – Members were asked to consider 
how this could be spent 

• Current Wellbeing Fund budget position  

• Capital Receipts Programme 

• Small Grants & Skips funding 

• Youth Activity Fund 

• The 2014/15 commissioning process and timescales – including ward 
meetings with Members to discuss possible projects they would like to 
see.. 

Weetwood Members expressed dissatisfaction regarding a recent Back Yard 
Breeze held in their ward and the lack of consultation, publication and 
subsequent poor attendance. 

RESOLVED –  

(1) That the current position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14 be noted. 
(2) That the current position of the Small Grants and skips pots and those 

Small Grants and skips that had been approved since the previous 
meeting be noted. 

(3) That the additional £22,610 capital available be noted and 
consideration be given to how this should be spent. 

(4) That the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported through this fund be noted. 

(5) That the process and timescales for the Wellbeing commissioning 
round for 2014/15 be approved. 

 
22 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 24 October 2013 at 7.00 p.m. 
23 Open Forum  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 24th October, 2013 

 

The Chair allowed a further submission for the Open Forum from a member of 
the public who was not present earlier in the meeting. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the number of mature trees that would be lost 
as part of the New Generation Transport scheme.  It was felt that this had 
been an undemocratic procedure and disappointment was expressed that this 
had not been included on the Agenda for this meeting.  It was reported that 
there would be significantly more planting to replace any lost trees and 
replacements would be trees between 3.5 and 5.5 metres in height and not 
saplings. 
 
 


